For further clarification on the application of the aforementioned rules, reference should be made to Part A.2 The

main items of the accounts of these Notes to the Accounts.

10

 On the FTA and on 31 March 2018, FinecoBank did not hold any own financial liabilities valued at fair value.

  Notes to the Accounts

- 94 -

With reference to the reclassification of financial instruments in order to implement the new accounting standard, the

following tables show, separately, for the financial assets and liabilities:

 the IAS 39 balance sheet item and the related closing balance as at 31 December 2017;

 the reclassification of that balance in the various IFRS 9 balance sheet items;

 the effects resulting from the application of the valuation criteria required by IFRS 9;

 the IFRS 9 opening balance on 1 January 2018 (the sum of b. and c.).

  Notes to the Accounts

- 95 -

Reclassification of financial assets

Key

A: Reclassification of IAS 39 balance sheet value

B: Change in measurement

C: New balance sheet value ex IFRS 9

A B C A B C A B C

Financial assets held for trading 10,879 8,827 - 8,827 - - - 2,052 - 2,052

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,047,689 - - - - - - 5,218 - 5,218

Held-to-maturity investments 4,826,390 - - - - - - - - -

Loans and receivables with banks 13,878,117 - - - - - - 532,584 19,338 551,922

Loans and receivables with customers 2,129,219 - - - - - - - - -

Total 8,827 - 8,827 - - - 539,854 19,338 559,192

(Amounts in € thousand)

IAS 39 Balance sheet items IFRS 9 Balance sheet items

Financial assets held for trading Financial assets designated at fair value

Carryng value

12/31/2017 IAS

39

Other financial assets required to be

designated at fair value

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

A B C A B C A B C

Financial assets held for trading 10,879 - - - - - - - - -

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,047,689 1,042,471 - 1,042,471 - - - - - -

Held-to-maturity investments 4,826,390 - - - - - - 4,826,390 (469) 4,825,921

Loans and receivables with banks 13,878,117 - - - 13,345,533 (12,595) 13,332,938 - - -

Loans and receivables with customers 2,129,219 - - - - - - 2,129,219 (691) 2,128,528

Total 1,042,471 - 1,042,471 13,345,533 (12,595) 13,332,938 6,955,609 (1,160) 6,954,449

(Amounts in € thousand)

IAS 39 Balance sheet items IFRS 9 Balance sheet items

Loans and receivables with customers

Financial assets at Amortised cost
Carryng value

12/31/2017 IAS

39

Financial asset designated at fair value with an

impact on other comprehensive income

Loans and receivables with banks

  Notes to the Accounts

- 96 -

The following classifications have been made:

 financial assets shown in balance sheet item IAS 39 20. “Financial assets held for Trading” are classified in

the “Other business models” and shown:

o in the asset item IFRS 9 20. “Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss a) financial assets

[…]

adjustment to the value of the UniCredit S.p.A. share mentioned above, which was reclassified in the asset item

12

 As this exposure expired on 31 December 2017 and was reimbursed at par value on 2 January 2018, no fair value adjustments were made on
first-time adoption.
13

 The UniCredit’s bond valued at fair value in the IFRS 9 transition were restructured on January 2, 2018, incorporat ing the contractual profile of
the derivative used up to that date to hedge the interest rate risk. The Bank therefore derecognised the old financial instrument recognised at
December 31, 2017 and recognised the new one, whose characteristics support compliance with the SPPI Test, with consequent classification of
the instrument to assets measured at amortised cost.

  Notes to the Accounts

- 98 -

IFRS 9 20. “Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss c) other financial assets with compulsory

designation at fair value”.

  Notes to the Accounts

- 99 -

Reclassification of financial liabilities

Key

A: Reclassification of IAS 39 balance sheet value

B: Change in measurement

C: New balance sheet value ex IFRS 9

A B C A B C A B C

Deposits from banks 926,001 926,001 - 926,001 - - - - - -

Deposits from customers 20,205,036 - - - 20,205,036 - 20,205,036 - - -

Financial liabilities held for trading 2,617 - - - - - - - - -

Hedging derivatives 12,694 - - - - - - - - -

Total 926,001 - 926,001 20,205,036 - 20,205,036 - - -

(Amounts in € thousand)

IAS 39 Balance sheet items IFRS 9 Balance sheet items

Deposits from banks Deposits from customers

Carryng value

12/31/2017 IAS

39 Debt securities in issue

Financial liabilities at Amortised Cost

A B C A B C A B C

Deposits from banks 926,001 - - - - - - - - -

Deposits from customers 20,205,036 - - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities held for trading 2,617 2,617 - 2,617 - - - - - -

Hedging derivatives 12,694 9,320 - 9,320 - - - 3,374 - 3,374

Total 11,937 - 11,937 - - - 3,374 - 3,374

(Amounts in € thousand)

Financial liabilities desginated at fair value Hedging derivatives
Carryng value

12/31/2017 IAS

39

IAS 39 Balance sheet items IFRS 9 Balance sheet items

Financial liabilities held for trading

The reclassification of Financial liabilities shows that the classifications applied on the basis of IFRS 9 are essentially the same as those applied on the basis of IAS 39,

despite taking into account the differences in the denomination of the various categories resulting from the application of the 5th Update to Circular 262.

However, there was a reclassification, in liability item 20. “Financial liabilities held for trading” of the fair value of the derivative used to hedge the rate risk of the

[…]

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

30. Financial asset designated at

fair value with an impact on other

comprehensive income 1,042,470 - - (93) - -

- Debt securities 1,042,465 - - (93) - -

- Equity instruments 5 - - - - -

40. Financial assets at Amortised

cost 20,297,910 11,454 23,723 (18,692) (5,964) (21,043)

- Debt securities 15,132,717 - - (10,193) - -

- Loans and receivables with banks 3,039,207 - - (2,872) - -

- Loans and receivables with

customers 2,125,986 11,454 23,723 (5,627) (5,964) (21,043)

Off-balance sheet exposures 2,581,092 404 - (450) - -

(Amounts in € thousand)

Gross amount Impairment provision

Reconciliation from the IFRS 9 opening balance to the IAS 39 closing balance of the cumulated write-downs

IAS 39 Balance sheet items

Cumulated

writedowns (ex

IAS 39)

Change in

measurement

Cumulated

writedowns (ex

IFRS 39)

Cumulated

writedowns (ex

IAS 39)

Change in

measurement

Cumulated

writedowns (ex

IFRS 39)

Cumulated

writedowns (ex

IAS 39)

Change in

measurement

Cumulated

writedowns (ex

IFRS 39)

Financial assets held for trading - - - - - - - - -

- debt secuties - - - - - - - - -

- loans and receivables - - - - - - - - -

Available-for-sale financial assets - (93) (93) - - - - - -

- debt secuties - (93) (93) - - - - - -

- loans and receivables - - - - - - - - -

Held-to-maturity investments - - - - - - - (470) (470)

- debt secuties - - - - - - - (470) (470)

- loans and receivables - - - - - - - - -

Loans and receivables with banks - - - - (12,595) (12,595) - - -

- debt secuties - - - - (9,723) (9,723) - - -

- loans and receivables - - - - (2,872) (2,872) -

Loans and receivables with

customers - - - - - - (32,534) (100) (32,634)

- debt secuties - - - - - - - - -

- loans and receivables - - - - - - (32,534) (100) (32,634)

Total - (93) (93) - (12,595) (12,595) (32,534) (570) (33,104)

(Amounts in € thousand)

Loans and receivables with customers

Financial assets at Amortised cost
Financial asset designated at fair value with an

impact on other comprehensive income

Loans and receivables with banks

IFRS 9 Balance sheet items

Cumulated

writedowns (ex

IAS 39)

Change in

measurement

Cumulated

writedowns (ex

IFRS 39)

Cumulated

writedowns (ex

IAS 39)

Change in

measurement

Cumulated

writedowns (ex

IFRS 39)

30. Financial asset designated at

fair value with an impact on other

comprehensive income - (93) (93) - - -

- Debt securities - (93) (93) - - -

- Equity instruments - - - - - -

40. Financial assets at Amortised

cost (11,074) (13,582) (24,656) (21,460) 417 (21,043)

- Debt securities - (10,193) (10,193) - -

- Loans and receivables with banks - (2,872) (2,872) - -

- Loans and receivables with

customers (11,074) (517) (11,591) (21,460) 417 (21,043)

Off-balance sheet exposures - (450) (450) - - -

(Amounts in € thousand)

Performing Non performing

  Notes to the Accounts

- 102 -

The "Change in measurement" column also includes the reduction in the bad debt provision related to default

interest, amounting to approximately €0.6 million and mainly attributable to non-performing loans. Starting from

January 1, 2018, default interest is recognized in gross value only if no value adjustments have been recorded on

the original exposures and if deemed recoverable by the bank. Previously, default interest was accounted for in both